Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement

AP RENTALS HOLDINGS LIMITED

亞積邦租賃控股有限公司*

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 1496)

CLARIFICATION ANNOUNCEMENT

Reference is made to the annual results announcement (the "**Results Announcement**") for the year ended 31 March 2024 of AP Rentals Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") dated 26 June 2024. Unless otherwise stated, definitions and terms used herein shall bear the same meanings as defined in the Results Announcement.

The Company noted that there are inadvertent errors in the Results Announcement and would like to clarify as follows:

- (i) the amount in relation to purchases of leasing equipment in FY2024 in the second paragraph under the section headed "Cost of Sales and Services" should read "approximately HK\$28.0 million" instead of "approximately HK\$32.8 million"; and
- (ii) the amount in relation to the Group's capital expenditures in FY2024 under the section headed "Capital Expenditure" should read "approximately HK\$30.4 million" instead of "approximately HK\$35.2 million", and the Group's owned rental fleet and trucks accounted for "approximately 98.1%" of the total capital expenditure of the Group for FY2024 instead of "approximately 98.3%".

Save for the above clarification, the contents of the Results Announcement remain unchanged.

By Order of the Board

AP Rentals Holdings Limited

Lau Pong Sing

Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 24 July 2024

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises: (1) Mr. Lau Pong Sing, Ms. Chan Kit Mui, Lina and Mr. Lau Tsz Fung as the executive directors of the Company; (2) Mr. Nakazawa Tomokatsu as the non-executive director of the Company; and (3) Mr. Li Ping Chi, Mr. Siu Chak Yu and Mr. Ho Chung Tai, Raymond as the independent non-executive directors of the Company.

^{*} For identification purposes only